Decision No. 2/ L G

OuN

OxE TEE RAILR0sD COMMISSION
OF TEX STATE 0 CALIFORNIA

e

In the Latter of the Avvl
CALIFORNIA-ORZGON POWER COLRLNY,
corporetion, for sx oxder readjuste
ing end fixing its retes 2nd charges
cor electric energy under schedule
ros. 4, 5 2nd 6 under Decision 6484,
and schedule Xo. 7 undex Decislon
6511, and modifying cerbtain specizl
powexr contracts.

ic
o)

avion of
DAY )
iy Sl

toolication No. 5895

P R N L W L e

i w . 8. Mo
worrison, Dunre & Brobeck, oY 4. 8. @hyldf
and Tapscoti & mopseott, by James R. Tarscots,
for ipvlicsuis.

Robbins, Elkine & Ven FTleet, by Carey Van Pleed,
Tor Big Srrings Tever Compeny & Luocrne Water
Comva 1y .

MeCutehen, Wwillard, lianmnon& CGroone, by A.P. Matthew,
2or Shagta River vaber Assoclavion.

L. Cessidy, Tor Federal Lepd Bank of Derkelcy-

Ley, Tor City of Yreka, 2oard 02 Trustecs.
Collier, o Collier & McNemara, Ior
Shactae Land & Irrigavion Coxpaxy,

Shaste Xilling Compaxy, lontague Creamery,
of lontague, and ianuel Shelley.

BY TE= COMMISSION

C2IXION

CALIFORNIA-OREGON POWIR COMPANY, nereimafter
referred 4o ag applicantd,in thiz epriicatlon, =lleges
that costs of operation and mainterzance have increased
gsince its rates were last under roview by the Commis-
sion end requests authority to increos=se the charges
under certein swmecified schedules, which cover power

service, and to modify and increese the rates for ser-
s

St
RIS T 4

1.




vice supplied to certain consumers nnder specizl contracis.’
Public hearings were neld before Zxeminer Sat-
cerwiite a% Yroke September 22 amd 23, 1920, at which evi-
adence was introduced snd proves eoxrd.
wes &t that time éubmitted on condiv that if an enticl-
ated compromise detween appliicend nd thrce of the pro-
esterts should not bo reached and approved by the Commis-
sion, the proceeding would de reopered. Tke antlicipated
compromise res been eflectcd 2rd approved, apd the matter
is now ready for decision on the verminder of the applice-
tion. |
It = ctipulated 2t the reoxing that the sanu-
al revorts of aponiicant £41ed with “the Commission 2nd ¢eXx-

tain svecified sdditional dete called for by attorneys and

/
by the Commission should bve comsidered ir evidence.

The rates now bteing cherged by epplicent were
fixed by %his Commiscion in its DJecision Ko. 6484, dated
Jely 10, 1919 (Opinions axnd Orders of the Californie Ralil-
rond Commission, Vol. 17, vage 23), =nd one schedunle was
slightly modified by supplementel oxder in the same procecd-
irg, Docision JFo. 6511, dated July 18, 1919 (Qpinions and
Orders of the Cslifornis Rallroed Commissien, Tol. 17, page
na). Reference ie mede %o the first of these decisions
for o genoral discussicn of applicent’'s properties and
their velve for rate making pPurpocos.

Avplicant xxxxx&aer somevinme vest, entered into
long texm conirects with Shaste River Vater Associﬁtibn
epd Big Svorings Teter Compeny for suppvlying cnergy O OP-

orete their irrigetion pumping plenic. Not only were the




ratos ombodied in these comtracts low, but they were based
on the emouvnt of land irrighted rather than on the amount
of electrical energy consumed, and have been the source of
nisvndersiandicg and disegreement. A contrect with the
Lucerne ¥Water Company ertered into uander somewhet similer
conditions provided for tre sale of electric energy at a
comparatively low metex rate.

Compromise egreements reecked in connection with
this proceeding provide commeratively low rates, but based
on eﬁergy consumed instecd of on the srea of land wader ir-
rigation, =2nd relieve epnlicanmt ol certeln burdens in con~
nection with the operation of consumers' yuxping equipmente.
These comirects ave satisfectory both %o protestants and to
epvlicant and Zave received the apyrovel of the Commission.

XYt. Shasta Milling Company ewveared to defend
& special contract between 1v a2nd Siskiyou Electriq ?Swer
ard Light Company, & wmredecessor of Calif arnis-Oregon Power
Company. The contract iz guestion, which was introduced
in evidence, was executed in 1908, and provided thaet appli-
cant’s predecescor should teke over anm electric distribdu-~
tlon system in the town of Lontague, theretofore operated
by Xt. Shaste }illing Compery, end in reiturn should furnish
'the‘Milling Compény power without charge, under specified
limitetions, uatil 1925. A4pvplicant urges that tais con=-
tract should be set sside axd this consmmer charged for
POWOr o8 ere Other simller consﬁmers, waile Xt. Skhaste
Mllire Compeny contends txat suck action it beyond the

Jurisdiction 02 thig Commisscion.

Mhe DPublic Utilities Ac%, section 17(Db), definite-

1y forbids deviations from filed rate schedules, except with

the vermission of the Commission, and the Supreme Court of




+ne State has, many times, sustained tre Comnission in the re=-
moval of deviations and . the modifications of rates cpnecified

ia contracés. Taere is no guestion as to tke metter of jurice
diction, and we may consider the case on its merits; That the
compensation which the predecessor of California-Oregon Power
Company offered ¥t. Shasta NIlilng Company in ezchange for valu-

able property should later ve declered fllegal does nov alter

the obligation origimally imcurred. The diserimination sbould

ve removed and Iit. Sheste illing Company served at published
rates, but applicant must, in some Donnexr, complete paymens for
4he property acquired under «ne terms of The contract in question.

Since the previous decision +he arrangement by waich
Californie-Oregon Power Company delivers s large verd of i3 out-
put % the systex of .  Pacific Ges and Electric Compeny ot Xen=-
a0%% bas become frlly opersiive and applicant's plante are now
well loaded. The new Copeo plenmt should, taerefore, be iaclud-
ed in operative property ané with miscellaneous additions and
bettermenss brings the velme of property, used znd zseful in
tﬁo pudlic service, up to $4,427,818. 28 of ey 31, 1920, as
cet Tortn in Apvlicent's Zxaidit "3".

The‘following toble compiled from applicant’s exhivite,
shows the result of its operations during the two ye2rs jusf
previous to the filing of this avvlication. The effect on the
rovenues of the delivexry of power to « Pacific Gas and Zlec~

tric Compeny is plainly appavrent:

TABLE NO. I

CALIFORNIA-OIEGON POWER COMPANY

Operating Revenues and Exvonaes

June 1, 1918 Juone 1, 1919
0 S
- Mey 31, 1919 Loy 31, 1920

Revenues
Light 76,310 , 79,482
Power 146,158 437,856 -
Viscellancous 2,612 . 1,745..

Total - 225,080, 519,083

be




TABLE NO, 1 CONTINUZED.
June 1,1618 June 1,169

teo to
“May 31,1019 ¥ay 31,1920

Cperating Exvenses

roduction $ 18,842 $ 20,402
Transmission 13,458 22,526
Distridbution g, 046 14 396
Commerecial ,933 13,116
General 47 349 52,306
Taxes (proraied) 13,967 19, 727

1 -

Zad Debts (prorated) 2,229 5 zg
Total.ll.......'113.424 l4l/.°4

Net for depreciation and retura ...111,656 371,437

The net revenue of $371,437 for the year ending May
31, 1920, when compared witk the capital of $& 427,818, shows
a return of 8.4% availadle for depreciation and interest, In
the previous decision 27 was uzed as a reasonable and approxim-
ave allowance for depreciztion on the propnerily exclugive of the
Copco developzent, The inclusion of <he Copco development, cone
gisting as it does of a comparatively large investment in long-
lived property, would reduce the reasonable depreciation allow-
ence to the neighborhood of 1.4% on the %otal capitel and the
new return on the value of applicant's properiy, alter allowing
for deprecietion, was approximately 7%.

Operating expenses continued to increasze after lay,
1920, and while the preszent tendency iz downward, the figures
given do not represent the peak of cosis. The item of taxes will
be materially greater than indicated, one recason therefer being
because tke State tax on revenue from sales %o Pacific Gas and
Elcctiric Company is not fully reflected, Had present conditiens

beer fully operative, *the saxes would have been approxizately

$40,000.00 instead of 819,727.C0 as shown.

Apnlicant"s rates, when compared withk those charged
by cther utilities in otaer parvs of the State, are found

0 be relatively low, and applicant can hardly be expected
a3

. aelINY




0 continue 0 earn 2 low rate of return while charging

itz concumers less than they would be charged for similar
service from other utilities. On the other hand, rates
waich were initislly established dY appiicant itself at

low 1eveis have been made the basis of nncompleted business
operations of its consumers, =nd in 2 period of decressing
prices camnot be too sherply increesed; mOreover, aporoxi-
matoly 80%/of the energy delivered in California is sold to
+hree spocial irrigation consumers &t o low nrice voluntarily
agreed upon, and t Pocific Gas end Zlectxic Company at a rate
1imited by %he valume of power delivered at & remote part oX
its system and in competition with its own bydro-cleciric
plants. With these limitations in mind it is vlainly ap-
perent that tkhe reveaue from consumers served mnder tke rate
scheduies svecified in tre application canunot and skould not
be increased to imsure the return on sapplicent's proverty
which, under more favorable conditions and in = more highly
developed texrritory, might be considered reasonable; The
rates in the order which sccompanies tkis opinion represent
an incresse of some 5 or 10% over the present schedules and

are s high as spplicent cen reasonzbly expect to charge 2%

t2is time.
ORDER
CALTRORNIA-CREGON POWER COLPANY having applied

to the Railrosd Commiszsion for authority to readjust its rates

and cherges for electric service, 2 hearing having been held,

the matter heving been submitted amd belng now resdy for de-

cicion,~-
The Railrosd Commiesion of the State 02 Celifornis
hereby 2inds as a fact thet the rates and charges heretofore

6.




mode by California-Oregon Power Compeny are unjust and wn-
ressonadle insofar as they differ from the rates and charg~
ea herein set forth, which ere hercty found to be just and
recsonnble rateg to bo charged and collected by Califorxrnia~
Oregon Poweor Company.

Basing its order on the foregoing finding of fact

and on the Fipdings of f£act in the opinion which sccompanies

thics oxder,

IT IS E822BY ORDZRED thet Californie-Oregon Power
Compeny be, and it is, autborized to readjust its schedules
pumbered 4, 6 and 7 by subztituting for the rates heretofore
cherged and collected,the following schedules of rates: to be
effective based on meter, readings taxen cn and after July

15'1921' .
‘ SCEEDULE 0. 4.

General Power Service

Lyplicable to service for industriel ond
sgricultural PuUrposes.

Territory

Apvlicable %o entire territory in Californis
served by the Commeny.

‘Tor connccted losds of less then 5 hip.

Pirst 150 k.w.h. Der meter per momtk - 6¢ per K.w.h.
Fext 350 n n " " " -3 n n
A1l over 500 " " " n n o Yy O n

2. For connected loads of 5 h:p. aﬁd,over

Consurption Rate per X.w.h. for connected loads of

POT hePe. 5 40 15 %o 40 %o 75 to 150 %o 300 to 600 h.p.
per month 74 hem. 39 h.M. 74 n.v. 149 B.m. 299 hem. 599 h.p. & OVer

Firet 50 k.W.h. 5.0¢ 44  3.8¢ 3.2 2.7¢ 2.3¢  2.0¢
Next 100 "  2.7¢  2.2¢  2.0¢ 1.6¢  L.4¢ 1.2¢  1.0¢
£11 over 150 " 1.5¢ 1.1 1.0¢ 0.8¢ . 0.8¢ 0.76¢ 0.7¢ -

Minimum

Mrst 4 n.p. of connected load 31.25 per h.w. per month bat
no% less then $2.50 per monta.

411 over 4 H.p. of conmsecied load $1.00 per R.p. per monta.

) car s
7. ,3.1‘.84




Svecial Conditvions

(2) 1In tho cese of service for irrigation pumping
or other seasonal use the minimum may, at the option of
the consumer, be on en ennual instead of a monthly hasils,
and will be paysble in six equel monthly installments dur-
ing six consecutive months to be chosen by tae consumer.

(b) Any imstellation mey obtain the retes for a
lorger installation by guaranteeing the rates and minlmun
applicable to tke larger instellation.

(¢c) The company will, on the reguest of consumers
baving a total connocted lozd of 100 h.p., or more, con-
sisting of two Or more motors, install dezend indicating
instroments and the rate, but 2ot the minfimum charge, will
e based on the maximum 15-minute average demand occurring
during each montk, instead of on the connected load. The
mavimem demand shall not be considered ss less than the
size of the largest motor nor less tkbem helf of the total
connectved lond.

SCEEOULE 0. 6

Lumber Comvpany and Box Factory Service

ox over,
Applicable. to insvellavions of 300 h.v. in sawmills,

vox foctories, etc.

ferritory

Zntire systen in California.

(2) Znorgy furniched a%t primary vollage.

Mrat 25,000 X.w.h. por meter pexr monta - l.0¢dper KeW.he
Next 150,000 " " n n " = 0.,85¢ " v
411 over 175,000 % " n " T ow0.75¢ "

{v) Energy~furnished at seéonda&y voltage.

T - Q.85

moom W . 0.75

Next 150,000 w
A1l over 175,000 n lad

Pirst 25,000 k.w.h. per xzeter per month - l.1¢¢pa:
" " b1 4
dr

Minimum Charge

Pirst 200 X.wW. 0f mewimum demend per month = $1.00 per

n " n n n n - 0.80 "

A1l over 200

But not less than $250 per month. .

Svecial Conditions

(2) The meximun demond herein referred %0 is the
meximen 15-minute aversge demend measured in kilowatis
occurring during the month for which the bill is render-
ed, but ghall” no¥ in any case be conc idered as less
tnen 50% of the capacity of trapsformers insialled.

8e




(b) At the optiom of the Company the maximun
demand used in billing may be 80% of the demand meas~
ured in kilovolt amveres.

SCEEDUYLE X0. 7.
Gold Dredming Serviee

Texxritory

Apvlicabdle %o eatire territory in Califomlia
served by Compazny. :

Rateo

First 100,000 k.w.k.per moter per monthk 1.0¢ ver k.w.h.
A1l over 100,000 7 " n " o 0.75¢ ™ "

- -

Minimam Charge

$1.00 per month wexr horsepower of commected load.

Snecial Condlitions

Energy will bde supplied at the priﬁary distri-
bation voltage of 2300, 4000, 6600 or 11000 volts,
depending on locality in wialch service is desired.

IT IS ZEREBY FURTEER CRODZRED, that Califormias-

Oregon Power Company be, aond it is, e.ut'orized' %0 cancel
and withdraw its Scredule No. 5 28 heretofore in effect.

IT IS EZREBY IURTEER (ORDERED, tzat Californis-

Oregon Power Compary chell, within ten days after the date
of this oxder, file with this lommission the rates herein

above set forth.

ated at San Francisco, Californin, this ‘2 2 A

day of June, 1921.

C::ydmmLSSIEners. LA




